
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 6th December 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or the 
Constitutional Services team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Peter Thompson, telephone 0161 
770 5151 or mail peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 4th 
December 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Ghafoor, Hince, Hindle, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Kenyon, McLaren 
(Chair), Moores and Williamson 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 
held on 8th November 2023, are attached for approval. 

6   Oldham Economic Review Update (Pages 5 - 26) 

7   Draft Local Plan (Pages 27 - 82) 

8   Emergency Plan: Annual Review (Pages 83 - 90) 

9   Economy Directorate - Performance Measures & Business Plan Report (Pages 
91 - 104) 

10   Work Programme (Pages 105 - 110) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme 2023/24 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 111 - 130) 

12   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 

 

1   

  

2   

  

  



 
 

  

 

(a)   

  

(b)   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
08/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   McLaren (in the Chair) 
Councillors Ghafoor, J. Hussain (Substitute for Councillor 
Ibrahim), Moores and Surjan (Substitute for Councillor Iqbal) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Elaine Taylor – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Licensing 
Paul Clifford – Director of Economy 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Eleanor Sykes – Strategic Transportation Team Leader 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hince, 
Hindle, Ibrahim, Iqbal and Williamson (Councillors J. Hussain 
and Surjan attended the meeting as substitutes for Councillors 
Ibrahim and Iqbal respectively). 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board held 31st August 2023 and 26th 
September 2023 be approved as correct records. 

6   STRATEGIC TRANSPORT UPDATE   

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Director of Economy 
that provided an overview for Members of the work areas of the 
Strategic Transport Team, including how these fit into the 
Greater Manchester (GM) picture and progress and delivery 
against Oldham’s Transport Strategy aims. Areas to be covered 
included:  

• GM Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
• The Bee Network 
• Bus Franchising  
• Oldham Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 

– Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit 
– Transport studies around large development sites 

(PfE) 
– Development of a Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  
– City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 

(CRSTS) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

– School Streets 
– Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI)  
– Creating a Better Place 
– Oldham Bee Network Committee 
– Network Reviews 
– Activation and Communication / Engagement 

 
The Local Transport Plan (LTP) was a statutory document 
setting out long-term ambitions for transport. GM’s current LTP is 
the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 (GMTS 2040), 
adopted in 2017 with a light refresh in 2021.  
 
The LTP guides future investment and strategic policy decisions 
for transport across GM, demonstrating a clear rationale for 
intervention, high-level government funding and local investment 
for transport. All local and combined authorities need an up to 
date, LTP. GM were awaiting new LTP guidance to be issued by 
the Department for Transport (DfT). However, work to update th
[...]
g to pump-prime less viable 
locations such as rural, on-street locations for terraced 
properties. In addition, there was to be CRSTS Capital EV 
funding for Oldham. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report and presentation be noted and welcomed. 
2. That a report, updating Members on the introduction and 

the implementation of the Bee Network across Greater 
Manchester be submitted to the Scrutiny Board’s meeting 
scheduled to be held on 19th March 2024. 

3. That a further report, updating Members on the work 
areas of the Strategic Transport Team be submitted to a 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board in the summer (June or 
July depending on the 2024/25 municipal calendar) 2024.   Page 3



 

7   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2023/24.  
 
Resolved:  
That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny 
Board’s Work Programme 2023/24, be noted. 

8   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the Key Decision Document, which 
records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

9   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that there was nothing to report under this 
heading. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.45pm  

Page 4



 

 

  
 
 

 

Reason for Report 
For Scrutiny to note and discuss progress to date on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Oldham Economic Review (OER).  
 
Executive Summary 
The Oldham Economic Review was undertaken at the request of the Leader of Oldham 
Council, with a remit to examine the town’s approach to improving its economic prospects. 
 
A summary of the recommendations from the OER are set out as below:  
 
1. THE LONG GAME:  

 Oldham must set out is long term ambitions and aspirations, with missions and 
targets, for the aims and ambitions for Oldham through to 2030. 

 
2. ECONOMIC PURPOSE:  

 Breaking Oldham’s dependence on “foundational economy” employment should 
be a central target in reshaping
[...]
th the local Community and Voluntary Sector.

LEVELLING UP OLDHAM
The Oldham Economic Review of  
Economic Transformation and Civic Pride 

AN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MARCH 2022
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To approve the publication and consultation of the draft version of a new Local Plan for 
Oldham (referred to as the Draft Local Plan in this report).  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The council must prepare a Local Plan to ensure that we have an up-to-date and 
comprehensive planning framework to support the borough’s economic, environmental 
and social objectives. Oldham’s Local Plan will guide development in the borough up to 
2039.  Once adopted, it will replace the current Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies DPD) which was adopted in November 2011 and any 
saved older planning policies from the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2006.  
 
The Draft Local Plan follows on from public consultation that was carried out on the Issues 
and Options for a new Local Plan in Summer 2021.  It builds upon the comments we 
received and has been informed by on-going studies and pieces of evidence that have 
been completed since the Issues and Options consultation.  
 
The Draft Local Plan is accompanied by an Integrated Assessment (IA), which 
incorporates the Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment, an 

Report to CABINET  

 
Draft Oldham Local Plan for Public 
Consultation 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Elaine Taylor, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
Housing and Licensing  
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart, Strategic Planning and 
Information  
Ext. x.1672 
 
11 December 2023 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) and Health Impact Assessment (HIA), and by a 
Habitat Regulations Assessment.  The Draft Local Plan and associated appendices, IA, IA 
Scoping Report Update, HRA, Consultation Statement and Issues and Options Comments 
and Response Schedule are attached at Appendix 1 to 8. Approval is sought to publish 
and consult on the Draft Local Plan and supporting documents, with consultation 
commencing no earlier than 10 January 2024 for six weeks. Note, following approval there 
may be further formatting amendments made to the documents to address accessibility 
requirements prior to publication for consultation.  
 
Topic Papers on key themes and the Site Allocations Background Paper will also be 
published alongside the Draft Local Plan and accompanying documents. These topic / 
background papers help to explain the current guidance and requirements and pull 
together the evidence available.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Draft Local Plan and supporting documents, including the 
Integrated Assessment and Habitat Regulation Assessment, be approved for publication 
and consultation commencing no earlier than 10 January 2024 for six weeks.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

  3 

 
Cabinet 11 December 2023 
Place Scrutiny  6 December 2023  
 
Draft Oldham Local Plan for Public Consultation 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The council must prepare a Local Plan to provide an up-to-date and comprehensive 

planning framework that will support the borough’s economic, environmental and 
social objectives. The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for local authorities producing and 
consulting on their Local Plan. There are various stages in the production of a Local 
Plan and Oldham Council is at the ‘Regulation 18’ stage. As part of the Regulation 
18 stage, consultation was undertaken on Issues and Options in summer 2021 and 
the proposed Draft Local Plan public consultation being sought approval for in this 
report provides a further opportunity for the local community and other stakeholders 
to shape the 
[...]
 needs; and 

• Support the development of supporting infrastructure, such as transport, 
education and utilities. 

 
2.3 Upon adoption the Local Plan will replace the Joint Core Strategy and Development 

Management Policies DPD, which was adopted in November 2011, and any saved 
planning policies from the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2006.   

 
2.4 The Local Plan will sit alongside the emerging Places for Everyone (see paragraphs 

1.5 to 1.8 above), as part of a suite of documents that form the development plan 
for the borough that also includes the Greater Manchester Joint Waste and 
Minerals Plans (see paragraph 1.3 above). Together these documents will inform 
decision-making on planning applications in the borough of Oldham. 

 
2.5 The policies contained within the Draft Local Plan are organised by theme, for 

example Homes, Economy and Employment, and Addressing Climate Change. 
Policy text is bold and shown within a ‘policy box’ for clarity, after which sits a 
reasoned justification that provides further detail regarding how the policy will be 
applied and what detail may be needed to accord with the policy requirements.  

 
2.6 At the end of each policy and chapter there are linkages boxes. These boxes show:  

 

• The plan objective(s) the policy is seeking to address;  

• The indicators through which the policy will be monitored;  

• Other policies within the Local Plan that may be relevant to the policy; and  

• Relevant PfE policies that regard should be had to.  
 
2.7 Whilst these boxes have been inserted to provide clarity for the reader, it is 

important that the Local Plan, including Places for Everyone, is read as a whole, 
and this is made clear throughout the Draft Local Plan.  

 
The Draft Local Plan and Creating a Better Place  

 
2.8 The Local Plan provides an opportunity to bring together and express spatially 

those parts of The Oldham Plan and the council’s Corporate Plan that can be 
shaped and delivered through the plan
[...]
(OPOLs) in the 

adopted Joint DPD. A review of the current OPOL, available online at Local Green 
Space Assessment | Oldham Council, has been undertaken against LGS criteria to 
ensure the policy approach is robust and up to date. As a result of this updated 
evidence:  

• Some proposed LGSs include boundary changes to the OPOL boundaries 
currently designated. These are shown in the appendices of the Draft Local 
Plan.  

• A new LGS has also been identified in Sholver.   

• Five OPOLs are proposed to be de-designated, meaning they would lose their 
status as protected open land under the new Local Green Space policy: 

o Three of these OPOLs (OPOL 9; OPOL 10 and OPOL 22) are proposed 
to be de-designated through PfE as they form part of strategic allocations 
JPA14 Broadbent Moss, JPA12 Beal Valley and JPA16 Cowlishaw).  

o Two OPOLs are proposed to be de-designated through the Local Plan 
(Rumbles Lane and Land South of Oaklands Road). 

 
Integrated Assessment 

 
2.18 The Draft Local Plan is supported by an Integrated Assessment (IA) and Habitat 

Regulations Assessment, attached at Appendices 5 and 6 to this report, that 
incorporates the following: 

 

• Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA);  

• Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA); 

• Oldham Impact Assessment Tool (including Equalities Impact Assessment 
(EqIA); and  

• Health Impact Assessment (HIA).  
 
2.19 The role of a SA is to promote sustainable development through assessing the 

emerging Local Plan against economic, environmental and social objectives 
(including opportunities for net gain). Significant adverse effects should be avoided 
and wherever possible, alternative options which reduce or eliminate such impacts 
should be pursued. Where significant adverse impacts are unavoidable, suitable 
mitigation measures should be proposed (or, where this is not possible, 
compensatory measures should be considered). 

 
2.20 The purpose of a Habitat Regulati
[...]
ignificantly the changes proposed will see the:  
 

• Use of gateway assessments at key stages, acting as ‘check-in points’ and 
culminating in a final ‘stop/go’ assessment before a local plan is submitted for 
examination;  

• The introduction of a 30-month timeframe within which local plans should be 
prepared; and  

• The removal of Supplementary Planning Documents and Area Action Plans, 
which will be replaced by Supplementary Plans that, with the exception of 
Design Codes, are intended to focus on site-specific matters.  

 
2.38 The consultation also included the proposed transitional arrangements for moving 

from the current plan-making system to that which will be under the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Act 2023:  

 

• Confirmation that the latest date for plan-makers to submit (for examination) 
local plans under the current system will be 30 June 2025. With a need for these 
plans to be adopted by 31 December 2026. 

• The introduction of the new-style local plans will be phased, in part to ensure 
there is sufficient resources and skills capacity to prepare them within the 30-
month plan timeframe. 

 
2.39 As such, Oldham’s Local Plan continues to be prepared in accordance with The 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulation 2012 and NPPF 
and it will be necessary to finalise our Local Plan for submission for Examination 
before 30 June 2025, otherwise the council will have to start again in the 
preparation of the new Local Plan, and prepare it in accordance with the regulations 
and guidance for the new-style Local Plans.  

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 – To publish and consult on the proposed Draft Local Plan and supporting 

documents commencing no earlier than 10 January 2024 for six weeks.    
 

Advantages - this will be in accordance with NPPF and provide certainty to 
residents and developers that work is under way on preparing an up-to-date Local 
Plan.  It will also help to ensure that the council is k
[...]
g a new Local Plan would not be in accordance with 
government guidance and planning legislation, which now requires councils to 
prepare a new Local Plan every five years.  The council would also be reliant on the 
Joint DPD (elements of which are somewhat out of date) and the high-level GM-
wide policies in Places for Everyone when making decisions on planning 
applications for the foreseeable future.  This would mean that developers may be 
more likely to challenge our planning application decisions on appeal and be more 
likely to succeed with that challenge as the Joint DPD becomes more and more out 
of date. 

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Draft Local Plan and supporting documents, including 

the Integrated Assessment, be approved for publication and consultation 
commencing no earlier than 10 January 2024 for six weeks.   Note, following 
approval there may be further formatting amendments made to the documents to 
address accessibility requirements prior to publication for consultation. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation on the Draft Local Plan will be carried out in accordance with our 

Statement of Community Involvement, most recently adopted 2021. Further details 
can be found at paragraphs 2.24 to 2.28 above.  

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1   The cost for the publication and consultation of the Oldham Draft Local Plan is 

expected to be circa. £5k and will be revenue expenditure. 
 

Page 38



 

  13 

6.2    These costs will be funded from the £257k earmarked reserve allocated for the 
implementation and management of the local plan within Strategic Planning. 

 
            (John Hoskins) 

 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 In accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation for Local Planning matters 

approved in 2022, approval of documents for public consultation as part of 
Regulation 18 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 is delegated to the Cabinet.  Under Regulati
[...]
  
 

5.1 The IA has incorporated the SEA/SA requirements and also the EIA, HRA and HIA. Together 

these demonstrate that the Oldham Draft Local Plan results in many positive outcomes 

which should lead to a net gain in sustainability benefits.  

5.2 Some mitigation and enhancements as part of the IA process have been identified for 

specific plan objectives, plan policies and proposed site allocations. Generally, however 

mitigation, where required, would be provided through Places for Everyone (upon its 

adoption) and other policies in the Draft Local Plan. The Local Plan must be read as a whole.  

5.3 The HRA has screened the Draft Local Plan and undertaken appropriate assessment. The 

HRA has also outlined measures to mitigate any significant effects.  

5.4 The IA is an iterative process and is reviewed and updated as the Local Plan is prepared. As 

such, a further IA will be undertaken on the Local Plan Review at Publication stage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 
1. Reason for report  
 
This annual report provides an update on the current emergency response on-call 
structures and potential areas to review.  The keys areas reviewed include: 
 

1. Emergency Planning Structure 
2. Current on call structures for Gold, Silver and Bronze Officers 
3. Possible changes to Gold, Silver and Bronze Structures from January 2024 
4. Summary of incidents 2023 
5. Completed Training 2023 
6. Planned Training 2024 

 
 
2. Current On-Call Emergency Preparedness Arrangements for Oldham Council 
 
Oldham Council has an emergency response team on call 365 days a year, which is 
managed and activated via the Control Room at Sir Robert Peacock House (T - 0161 628 
2000).  
 
The response structure is made up of the following roles/officers: 
 

 GOLD OFFICER – Chief Executive or representative called upon to provide the 
strategic response and to lead the recovery of a major incident 
 

Report
[...]
ndby rota; these hours will be paid at time and a half. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This annual report provides an update on the current emergency response on-call 
structures and potential areas to review.  The keys areas reviewed include: 
 

Page 166



 

  7 

1. Emergency Planning Structure 
2. Current on call structures for Gold, Silver and Bronze Officers 
3. Possible changes to Gold, Silver and Bronze Structures from January 2024 
4. Summary of incidents 2023 
5. Completed Training 2023 
6. Planned Training 2024 

 
Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny are asked to note the content of this report and to feed back to the 
Head of Emergency Response on any opportunities for training / awareness or resilience 
needed over the next twelve months to strengthen and support on-call duties when 
needed to support Oldham’s communities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Quarter 2Quarter 2

Economy
Performance Measures & Business Plan Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Elaine Taylor

Officer Contact: Paul Clifford, Director of Economy

Service Summary: Economy consists of 5 functions; Economic Growth, Housing, Planning, 

Property & Projects and Creating A Better Place. Each area has their own vision and 2023 

– 2027 Business Plan.

P
age 169

A
genda Item

 9



2

Quarter 2Quarter 2

Economy
Successes

*include any measures/projects which are performing well or meeting target, and any 

comments addressing this

KPIs Comments

Number of people supported through the 
warm homes Oldham scheme

In September, the team's workload saw a 48% increase (From 248 people supported to 

343) the team were able to help the residents of Oldham in crisis be supported in the 

right way for them. 

People helped with energy advice, food vouchers, fuel vouchers, boiler repairs, home 

visits, referrals to other agencies including children in need, Age Uk and the SIT Team

Percentage of major planning 

applications determined in time

100% o
[...]
MBER 2023  
 

20 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

i. Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund 
j. Adoption and Publication of Oldham Council’s Social Value Policy 
k. Targeted Impartial Information Advice and Guidance  

 
Reason  
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
Representations  
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 4, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, Ol1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 

P
age 208

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Oldham Economic Review Update
	1b. Oldham Economic Review Update - Exec Summary

	7 Draft Local Plan
	Appendix 20 Habitats Regulations Assessment of the Oldham Draft Plan
	Appendix 7 Integrated Assessment Non Technical Summary December 2023

	8 Emergency Plan: Annual Review
	9 Economy Directorate - Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Slide 1: Economy Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Slide 2: Economy Successes
	Slide 3: Economy Key Metrics
	Slide 4: Economy Areas for Development
	Slide 5: Economy Areas for Development
	Slide 6: Economy Comments
	Slide 7: Glossary:
	Slide 8: Environment Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Slide 9: Environment Successes
	Slide 10: Environment Key Metrics
	Slide 11: Environment Areas for Development
	Slide 12: Environment Comments
	Slide 13: Glossary:

	10 Work Programme
	11 Key Decision Document





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
06/12/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Ibrahim, Iqbal and Moores 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Arooj Shah- Leader of Oldham Council 
Councillor Elaine Taylor- Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Licensing 
Councillor Chris Goodwin- Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods 
Emma Barton- Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
Paul Clifford- Director of Economy 
Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart- Strategic Planning and Information 
Peter Richards- Head of Planning 
Dave Benstead- Chairman of Oldham Economic Board 
Peter Thompson -Constitutional Services 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 

 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ghafoor 
and Hince 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board, held 8th November 2023, be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment that the…. ‘Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a 
Task and Finish Group to examine Homelessness comprising 
Councillors McLaren, H. Harrison, Ghafoor and Surjan.’ 

6   OLDHAM ECONOMIC REVIEW UPDATE   

Councillor Shah, Mr. D. Benstead (Chair of the Oldham 
Economic Review Board) and the Director of Economy 
presented an update on the Oldham Economic Review (OER).  
 
The Board were given a summary of six recommendations to 
advance the levelling up of Oldham. 

1. The Long Game 
2. Economic Purpose 
3. Business and Innovation 
4. Institutions 
5. Skills and Jobs 
6. Civic Pride and ‘A Sense of Place’ 

 



 

The Oldham Economy Board (OEB) had been established to 
drive the OER and were taking an ‘Action focused’ approach to 
levelling up. Officers gave some insight into the work already 
being done with STEM Programmes being rolled out to Oldham 
Schools, business support with The Hive due to complete in 
January 2024 and the first two district plans were scheduled to 
start by March 2024. 
 
The Board stressed the importance of education and suggested 
this be a starting point. They also advised that the process of 
obtaining funding needed further coordination as their current 
approach seemed fragmented. 
 
The Board support efforts by the OEB to boost the economy. 
The Scrutiny Board feel that they can assist the OEB to develop 
a more robust economic strategy for the economy. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That report and presentation are noted and welcomed. 
2.  The Chair agreed to arrange a further meeting with key 

officers to agree a framework for to assist with the 
development of the Borough’s economic strategy. 

7   EMERGENCY PLAN: LOCAL REVIEW   

The Deputy Chief Executive (Place) provided the Scrutiny Board 
with an overview of the Council’s Emergency Plan. Feedback 
and comments on the report were welcomed in addition to 
advice on how to raise both engagement with members and 
awareness of Emergency Plan Training, that was scheduled to 
be held in January 2024. 
 
This annual report provided an update on the current emergency 
response on-call structures and potential areas to review. The 
keys areas reviewed include Emergency Planning Structure, 
current on call structures for Gold, Silver and Bronze Officers, 
possible changes to Gold, Silver and Bronze Structures from 
January 2024, a summary of incidents in 2023, completed 
training 2023 and planned training 2024. 
 
Members of the Board noted that a training session was 
scheduled for early 2024. The Chair suggested that training on 
Emergency Planning be made mandatory for all members. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Scrutiny Board note the Emergency Plan.  
2. The Board recommend that Emergency Plan Training be 

made mandatory to all members. 

8   DRAFT LOCAL PLAN   

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which sought permission to approve the 
publication and consultation of the draft version of a new Local 
Plan for Oldham (referred to as the Draft Local Plan in the 
report).  
 



 

The council was required to prepare a Local Plan to ensure that 
it has an up-to-date and comprehensive planning framework to 
support the borough’s economic, environmental and social 
objectives. Oldham’s Local Plan will guide development in the 
borough up to 2039. Once adopted, it would replace the current 
Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies DPD) which was adopted in November 
2011 and any saved older planning policies from the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) 2006.  
 
The Draft Local Plan follows on from public consultations that 
were carried out on the Issues and Options for a new Local Plan 
in Summer 2021. It builds also upon the comments the authority 
has received and has been informed by on-going studies and 
pieces of evidence that have been completed since the Issues 
and Options consultation. The Draft Local Plan is accompanied 
by an Integrated Assessment (IA), which incorporates the 
Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental 
Assessment, an Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) and 
Health Impact Assessment (HIA), and by a Habitat Regulations 
Assessment. The Draft Local Plan and associated appendices, 
IA, IA Scoping Report Update, HRA, Consultation Statement 
and Issues and Options Comments and Response Schedule are 
attached at Appendix 1 to 8. Approval is sought to publish and 
consult on the Draft Local Plan and supporting documents, with 
consultation commencing no earlier than 10 January 2024 for 
six weeks. Note, following approval there may be further 
formatting amendments made to the documents to address 
accessibility requirements prior to publication for consultation.  
 
The Scrutiny Board in considering the report noted that Cabinet 
would be discussing the matter at the Meeting on 11th December 
2023. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet be requested to support the 
recommendations in the report that the Draft Local Plan 
and supporting documents, including the Integrated 
Assessment and Habitat Regulation Assessment, be 
approved for publication and consultation commencing no 
earlier than 10th January 2024 for six weeks. 

2. That a progress report on the Draft Local Plan be 
presented to the Scrutiny Board in approximately six 
months (June 2024). 

9   ECONOMY DIRECTORATE - PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
& BUSINESS PLAN REPORT  

 

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which provided Scrutiny of Corporate 
Performance Aims, in respect of the Place Directorate which 
aimed to provide assurance that the Council’s corporate 
priorities were aligned to the needs of residents (resident focus).  
 
The report highlighted that the Council’s services were good and 
were on track to achieve objectives. Any services that were not 
on track, or had been identified risks, were being supported or 



 

challenged to rectify this. The purpose of this report was to 
provide an overview of corporate performance against agreed 
service business plan measures for the Q2 period. The current 
reporting format has been developed as an interim solution, with 
a view to bringing more mature performance reporting online 
once the BIPS Programme and Digital Services Foundation 
Project had been completed. 
 
The report referred to a new software system (Locata) which 
assisted with the effective delivery of the housing register and 
allocation service and a member requested training on the 
software system. 
 
Members requested that Key Performance Indicators be 
numbered in future reports. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Scrutiny Board note and welcome the report. 

2. That Members be provided with training on the Locata 

software system. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board considered its Work Programme for 2023/24.  
 
The Board confirmed that a Task and Finish Group has been 
established comprising Councillors McLaren, H. Harrison, 
Ghafoor and Surjan to examine homelessness. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 

2. That a Task and Finish Group be established, comprising 
Councillors McLaren, H. Harrison, Ghafoor and Surjan, to 
examine the issue of homelessness. 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board considered the Key Decision Document, which 
records key decisions that the authority is due to take.  
 
Resolved: That the Key Decision Document be noted.  

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that there was nothing to report under this 
heading.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.00pm  


